disclosed separately in the Statement of Profit and
Loss . Under Ind AS, prior period items are recognised
by restating the comparative figures to which period
the error pertains. Where the error pertains to a period

prior to the earlier reporting period, adjustments are to
be made to the opening balances of assets, liabilities
and equity of the earliest reporting period. As a result,
as at 31st March 2017, on account of prior period
items, other equity stands decreased by Rs. 4.36
lakhs  with a corresponding decrease in assets with
the equivalent amount (decrease in other equity as
at 1st April, 2016 by 0.61 lakhs with a corresponding
increase in liabilities by Rs. 0.61 lakhs).

h) Retained Earnings:

 Retained earnings as at April 1, 2016 and as at March
31, 2017 have been adjusted  consequent to the
above Ind AS transition adjustments , details are given
in annexure below.

OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
71

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Reconciliation of Equity as at the date of transition to Ind AS ( April 1 2016)

(` in lakhs)

Particulars

Note to
transition
to Ind AS
2 above

As at 01.04.2016

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1. Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment a 39,161.45 - 39,161.45

(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,055.74 1,055.74

(c) Investment Property -

(d) Other intangible assets -

(e) Intangible Assets Under Development -

(f) Financial Assets -

(i) Investments -

(ii) Trade Receivables b - 35.93 35.93

(iii) Loans -

(iv) Other Financial Assets 1,486.67 - 1,486.67

(g) Deferred Tax Assets (net) - - -

(h) Other Non-Current Assets 84.88 - 84.88

-

2. Current Assets -

(a) Inventories 7,214.38 - 7,214.38

(b) Financial Assets -

(i) Investments -

(ii) Trade Receivables b 5,269.61 (35.93) 5,233.68

(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,899.25 - 1,899.25

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 213.51 - 213.51

(v) Loans 450.00 - 450.00

(iv) Other Financial Assets 1,797.36 - 1,797.36

-

(c) Current Tax Assets - -

(d) Other Current Assets 3,635.33 - 3,635.33

Total Assets 62,268.18 - 62,268.18

NCL Industries Limited Annual Report 2018
72

(` in lakhs)

Particulars

Note to
transition
to Ind AS
2 above

As at 01.04.2016

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 3,673.28 3,673.28

(b) Other Equity h 16,007.89 (1,597.95) 14,409.94

-

LIABILITIES -

1. Non-current liabilities -

(a) Financial Liabilities -

(i) Borrowings 7,602.09 - 7,602.09

(ii) Trade Payables -

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities -

(b) Provisions 454.79 - 454.79

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) d 4,244.55 2,039.45 6,284.00

(d) Other non-current liabilities -

-

2. Current liabilities -

(a) Financial Liabilities -

(i) Borrowings 5,642.06 - 5,642.06

(ii) Trade payables 2,872.69 - 2,872.69

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities c 17,257.31 0.61 17,257.92

(b) Provisions f 596.23 (442.11) 154.13

(c) Current Tax Liabilities 901.53 - 901.53

(d) Other current liabilities 3,015.75 - 3,015.75

Total Equity and Liabilities 62,268.18 0.00 62,268.18

OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
73

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Reconciliation of Equity as at the date of transition to Ind AS (March 31 2017)

(` in lakhs)
As at 31.03.2017

Particulars
Note to

transition to
Ind AS

Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
1. Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 38,537.36 - 38,537.36
(b) Capital Work-in-progress 15,220.05 15,220.05
(c) Investment Property - - -
(d) Other Intangible Assets - - -
(e) Intangible Assets Under Development - - -
(f) Financial Assets -

(i) Investments -
(ii) Trade Receivables b - 55.33 55.33
(iii) Loans -
(iv) Other Financial Assets 1,641.45 - 1,641.45

(g) Deferred Tax Assets (net) - - -
(h) Other Non-Current Assets 75.90 - 75.90

-
2. Current Assets -

(a) Inventories 7,088.80 - 7,088.80
(b) Financial Assets -

(i) Investments -
(ii) Trade Receivables b & g 4,768.82 (59.69) 4,709.13
(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 847.25 - 847.25
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 338.39 - 338.39
(v) Loans 335.00 - 335.00
(iv) Other Financial Assets 1,733.43 - 1,733.43

-
(c) Current Tax Assets - -
(d) Other Current Assets 7,785.26 - 7,785.26

Total Assets 78,371.71 (4.36) 78,367.35
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital 3,673.28 3,673.28
(b) Other Equity h 20,375.61 (1,382.57) 18,993.04

-
LIABILITIES -
1. Non-Current Liabilities -

(a) Financial Liabilities -
(i) Borrowings 27,680.46 - 27,680.46
(ii) Trade Payables -
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities -

NCL Industries Limited Annual Report 2018
74

(` in lakhs)
As at 31.03.2017

Particulars
Note to

transition to
Ind AS

Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

(b) Provisions 524.05 - 524.05

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) d 4,321.32 2,040.76 6,362.08

(d) Other Non-Current Liabilities -
-

2. Current liabilities -
(a) Financial Liabilities -

(i) Borrowings 2,744.34 - 2,744.34
(ii) Trade payables 4,477.38 - 4,477.38
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities c 9,029.96 0.61 9,030.57

(b) Provisions f 823.46 (663.16) 160.31
(c) Current Tax Liabilities 1,360.00 - 1,360.00
(d) Other Current Liabilities 3,361.84 - 3,361.84

Total Equity and Liabilities 78,371.71 (4.36) 78,367.35

OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
75

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Income

i)  Revenue From Operations

Gross Revenue from Operations 116,542.45 (4.36) 116,538.09

Less: Inter Segment Transfers & Taxes on Sales 39,990.62 (11,564.22) 28,426.40

Revenue From Operations (Net) 76,551.83 11,559.86 88,111.69

ii) Other Income 363.97 - 363.97

Total Income 76,915.80 11,559.86 88,475.66

Expenses

i) Cost of materials consumed 12,241.02 12,241.02

ii) Purchases of stock-in-trade 130.47 130.47

iii) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-
in-trade 633.69 633.69

iv) Excise Duty - 11,564.22 11,564.22

v) Employee benefits expenses 3,506.33 - 3,506.33

vi) Manufacturing Expenses 27,994.41 - 27,994.41

vii) Administration Expenses 1,889.46 1,889.46

viii) Selling and Distribution Expenses 18,729.71 18,729.71

ix) Finance Costs 3,111.33 3,111.33

x) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2,513.60 2,513.60

Total expenses 70,750.02 11,564.22 82,314.24

Profit/(loss) Before exceptional items and Tax 6,165.78 (4.36) 6,161.42

Exceptional Items - -

Profit Before Tax 6,165.78 (4.36) 6,161.42

Tax Expenses

-Current Tax 616.02 - 616.02

-Deferred Tax 76.77 1.31 78.08

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations 5,472.99 (5.67) 5,467.32

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations

Tax expense of discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations After Tax -

I Profit/(loss) for the Period 5,472.99 (5.67) 5,467.32

NCL Industries Limited Annual Report 2018
76

II Other Comprehensive Income

i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

-Impairment of allowances in doubtful debt

-Re-measurements of the defined benefit plans

-Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income

-Income Tax relating to these items

ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

-Debt Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income

-The effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in a cash
flow hedge

-Income Tax relating to these items

Other Comprehensive Income - - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 5,472.99 (5.67) 5,467.32